3.3.5.4 C215 (Seasonal Allergic Rhinitis Multi-Dose Study) 

Study C215 was a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled, multi-center study to evaluate 
the efficacy and safety of nasal CO2 administered twice daily for 14 days in the treatment of 
seasonal allergic rhinitis.  Four-hundred fifty-three (453) subjects met the randomization 
criterion of a minimum average score of 6 on the total nasal-symptom score (TNSS, a 0 - 3 scale 
to evaluate the severity of congestion, runny nose, itchy nose, and sneezing) and were 
randomized, 229 to the CO2 treatment and 224 to the placebo treatment.